

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 1, 2015 3:59 PM FILING ID: 2B7055AED191F CASE NUMBER: 2014SC224</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Published Opinion: 2014 COA 13 (Feb. 13, 2014), by Hon. Fox, J., Navarro, J., concurs, and Jones, J., dissents. Case No.: 13CA0517 Grand County District Court Case No. 12CV132 Hon. Mary C. Hoak, Judge</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2014SC224</p>
<p>Petitioner: Salynda E. Fleury, individually, on behalf of Indyka Norris and Sage Norris, and as surviving spouse of Christopher H. Norris,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: IntraWest Winter Park Operations Corp.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">REPLY BRIEF</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner:</i> James G. Heckbert, Atty. No. 37230 Diane Vaksdal Smith, Atty. No. 14340 Nelson P. Boyle, Atty. No. 39525 Burg Simpson Eldredge Hersh & Jardine, PC 40 Inverness Drive East Englewood, CO 80112 Tel: (303) 792-5595 Fax: (303) 708-0527 JHeckbert@BurgSimpson.com DSmith@BurgSimpson.com NBoyle@BurgSimpson.com</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesv

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. EVERY POSSIBLE RISK OF SKIING DOES NOT FALL WITHIN THE
 STATUTORY DEFINITION OF THE “INHERENT DANGERS AND
 RISKS OF SKIING”3

 1. This Court strictly construes immunities in derogation of
 Common law rights against the person seeking immunity.....3

 2. Strictly construed, the statute does not include avalanches4

 3. Reading the list of inherent dangers and risks of skiing as
 Exclusive follows the purpose and intent of the SSA8

 B. THE LANGUAGE OF THE “INHERENT RISKS AND DANGERS” DEFINITION IN
 THE SSA DOES NOT MENTION OR IMPLY “DYNAMIC MOUNTAIN
 ENVIRONMENT,” “INTRINSIC PERILS OF SNOW,” OR ANY OTHER “DYNAMIC
 CONDITION”10

 C. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY EXPRESSED ITS INTENT THAT THE LIST
 OF INHERENT DANGERS REMAIN EXCLUSIVE AND NON-EXPANSIVE13

 D. AN AVALANCHE IS NOT AN INHERENT DANGER OF SKIING WHERE THE
 DANGER COULD HAVE BEEN ELIMINATED BY THE USE OF ALL REASONABLE
 SAFETY MEASURES16

 E. CONCLUDING THAT AVALANCHE IS NOT A STATUTORY INHERENT RISK DOES
 NOT MEAN SKI AREA OPERATORS ARE STRICTLY LIABLE FOR DEATHS
 RESULTING FROM AVALANCHE19

III. CONCLUSION20

IV. APPENDIX 5.....23

Louise H. Ingalls et al. v. The Vail Corp., District Court, City and
County of Broomfield, State of Colorado, Case No. 2012CV175,
Order, Sept. 16, 2014

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Abernathy v. Sisters of St. Mary’s</i> , 446 S.W. 2d 599 (Mo. 1969)	4, 5
<i>Bayer v. Crested Butte Mt. Resort</i> , 960 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1998)	9
<i>Clover v. Snowbird Ski Resort</i> , 808 P.2d 1037 (Utah 1991)	9, 16, 17
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748 (Colo. 2000)	3
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. ____, Slip Op. at 5 (Docket No. 14-86, June 1, 2015)	5
<i>Farmers Group Inc. v. Williams</i> , 805 P.2d 419 (Colo. 1991)	3
<i>Graven v. Vail Assoc.</i> , 909 P.2d 514 (Colo. 1995)	4, 5, 8, 16
<i>Kumar v. Copper Mountain, Inc.</i> , 431 Fed. Appx. 736 (10 th Cir. 2011)	8, 12
<i>Preston v. DuPont</i> , 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001)	3, 4, 14, 15
<i>Stamp v. Vail</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	4, 6, 7
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	11
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	11
<i>Vaughn v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997)	10
<i>Young v. Brighton School Dist. 271</i> , 2014 CO 32	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
§ 33-44-102 C.R.S.	16, 18
§ 33-44-103(3.5), C.R.S.	<i>passim</i>

§ 33-44-103(5) C.R.S.8
§ 33-44-103-113 C.R.S.10
§ 33-44-112 C.R.S.8, 9

Other Authorities

§§ 78-27-51, Utah Code Ann.16
